Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Peak Toclmakers (UK) Limited 05245349
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds - 61 of 2016
District Registry

{full name of court}

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Kelly Burton Robert Neil Dymond
address(es) of Wilson Field Limited Wilson Field Limited
administrator(s} The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
S11 9PS 511 9PS

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(o) Insert date (b) 2 August 2016 (b) 17 January 2017

Signed CW

Joint Adrministrator

Dated 10 February 2017
Contact Details;
You do not have to give any contact Kelly Burton
informatton in the box opposite but If Wilson Field Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to The Manor House
contact you if there 1s a query on the 260 Ecclesall Road South
form Sheffield

S119PS

The contact information that you gwve 01142356780
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

[ ———— When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
~ | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

.—.......——-..._._

14)‘02!2017
COMPANIES HOUSE



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Peak Tooimakers (UK) Limited
- In Administration (“the Company”)

17 January 2017




PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIM

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Progress of the Administi

TED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ration

uneration

Recelpts and payments account ("R&P”) for the period from 2 August 2016 to 17 January
2017 {(*the Penod") incorporating a cumulative R&P for penod from 1 February 2016 to 17

[for the penod from 1 February 2016 to 17 January 2017

3 Pre-Administration costs
4 Joint Administrators’ rem
5 Joint Administratars’ expenses
6 Ending the Administration
7 Creditors’ rights
8 Next report
APPENDICES i
A
January 2017
B Time analysis for the Perod
c Cumulative time analysis
D

I *
Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

Including fee estimate

1

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMIITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

i

|
THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROGRESS REPORT

1

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

|, together with my colleague Robert Nell Dymond, was appointed as Joint Administrator of the
Company on 1 February 2018 The appointment was made by the directors of the Company

This Admirustration 1s being handled by Wilson Field Limited {(“Wilson Field”) at The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS The Administration is registered in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, reference number 61 of 2016

The trading address of the Company was Smeckley Wood Close, Chesterfield Trading Estate,
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S41 9Pz

The registered office of thle Company was changed to c/o Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheff'eld S$11 9PS upon the appointment of the Joint Admlnlstrators and
its registered number 052{45349

As Joint Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covenng the penod of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and'every subsequent
penod of six months Thss progress report covers the Penod and should be read in comunction
with the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration {“the
Proposals") and the previous progress reports which have been 1ssued

|

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was
wound up without first being in Administration  In addition to the pursuance of this statutory
objective, the Jaint Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency and cther legisiation,
some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s required of
the Joint Administrators under other related legistation

At Appendix A1s my R&P covering the Peniod which also incorporates a cumulative R&P from
the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator to 17 January 2017

Attached at Appendix B 1s a tme analysis outhining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff duning the Penod, together with a cumulative time analysis covening the pernod
since my appointment, at Appendix C

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint
Administrators' fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any relevant
information about revisions to my inibal estimate, where applicable

Administration (including statutory comphance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Admlnlstrators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters
In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1886 and other related legislation Detalls about the

work that | anticipated would need to be done In this area was outhned In my nitial fees
estimate/information

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

1



¢

PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

27

28

29

210

2N

212

213

[
i

Where the costs of statutory comphance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the imtial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on Ithe Joint Admunistrators

Trading l

There has been no trading activities during the Period, as the Joint Administrators’ concluded
therr trading of the busmess dunng the first six months of the Administration term Creditors
seecking details of the Admlmstratlon trading period should refer to the previous progress report
covering the first six months of the Administration term which has previously been circularised

to creditors !

.
¥

Realisation of assets

During the Period the following asset realisations have been secured

Third party refund 1

4

Arefund of £3,576 73 was received from E-On UK plc on § December 2016, relating to a refund
of utility charges

Business rates refund

A refund of £796 59 was received from Chesterfield Borough Council on 19 October 2016,
relating to a refund of business rates

Bank interest
Funds held in the Liquidation estate have earned interest totalling 36p
Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and clams from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and deahling with distributions from asset realisations caught under their secunty, most
typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a distribution
15 to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a Company has,
the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing with those claims

I consider the following matters worth noting In my report to creditors at this stage

. There are approximately 69 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
directors statement of affairs of £630,086,

. There s one secured creditor who was owed approximately £117,250, although its
indebtedness has now been repaid in full,

» We have dealt with the claims of 45 employees,

a I anticipate claims from preferential creditors in the region of £9,166

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



+

PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LlMlP'ED - IN ADMINISTRATION

214

215

216

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

[
Investigations l

You may recali from myi first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Jont
Administrators are requrred to undertake is 1o comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualfi catlon Act 1985 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insclvent Liquidations and may not
necessanly bring any fingncial benefit to creditors, unless these nvestigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that canjbe pursued for the benefit of creditors

My repart on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business

innovation & Skills under the CODA 1986 was submitted dunng the first penod of the
Administration and 15 conﬁdentlal

}
Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
hght that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors

Pre-Administration costs

On 7 April 2016 the following amounts in respect of pre-Administration costs were approved

,Ei

Name of recipient ; Brief description of services provided |, Total amount approved

Time property incurred by the proped Jont |
Admimstrators and their staff in attending to
Wiison Field Limded matters arising in the proposed £18,796 + VAT
Admunistration
Charterfields Valuation advice and reporting services £3,200 + VAT
Support services regarding potential
tnsol Employee Sclutions Limited employee clams £120 + VAT
M D Law Legal advice and services £2 450 + VAT

All pre-Administration cost have been paid in full

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The basis of the Joint Admunustrators' fees has been fixed 1n the Administration by reference to
the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and ther staff n managing the
Administraion My fees estimate/information was originally prowided to creditors when the
basis of my remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that
time

A copy of that estimate 15 attached at Appendix D

My time costs for the Period are £10,080 50 This represents 36 8 hours at an average rate of
£273 38 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs, incurred by staff grade, dunng the Period, in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent in managing the Admunistration To date, £151,204 plus
disbursements of £1,499 :50 has been drawn on account

Also attached at Appendix C 1s a cumulative time analysis for the period from 1 February 2016
to 17 January 2017 which provides detalls of my time costs since my appointment The
cumulative time costs incurred o date are £245,715 and this represents 713 48 hours at an
average rate of £344 39 per hour

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from hitps //www 3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



+

1

PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

46

47

51

§2

53

54

35

56

51

|

+

Attached at Appendix D is additonal information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers

No expenses have been Incurred since my last progress report to creditors

'
|

!
A summary of preferential clams 1s detalled below

Prerereniia) claim!
£

Preferential creditors

tatement of Affairs

Divid_eng paid
pin the £1

Empioyee claims {Tofal
number of claims = 45) 9,186 11,355 A
Department for Busmess 184,400 256,648 NIA

Inngvation & Skills (BIS)

i
¥

There have been no dw@ends pad to the preferential creditors to date, although preferential
creditors will be repaid In Ifull In due course

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £683,821 from 24 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
45 creditors whose debts total £285,922 as per the Company's statement of affairs

The Company granted a floating charge to Peak Toolmakers Limited — in Administration on 2
September 2015 which was registered at Companies House on 8 September 2015
Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property
for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part)

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge
property to be £119,310 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors® fund 1s
presently estimated to be £37,328 Please note that this estimate 1s subject to fluctuation and
the final outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations have been made

The Joint Administrators are seeking preferential creditors’ approval to an extension of the
Administration term to allow full repayment of preferential creditors and the'distnbution of the
Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors

Ending the Administration

It was imtiaily anticipated that at the conclusion of the Admmstration term the Jownt
Administrators would take steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL"} This was because the funds expected to be realised from the realisation of the
Company’s assets were initially estimated to have been sufficient to enable the payment of a
dividend to the unsecured creditors through the CVL process

However, given the downturn in actual reahsations compared to inhial estimates, there 1s no
longer any prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors (with the exception of the Prescribed
Part) and therefore the Company will not exit Administration and enter CVL at the conclusion
of the Administration term Instead, the Joint Administrators are applying to preferential
creditors for a 12 month extension of the Administration term to faciitate both full repayment of
preferential creditors and distribution of the Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors, which can
be done in Admimstration in lght of the provisions introduced with The Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2015

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



t

PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIM!TED - IN ADMINISTRATION

62

71

72

81

The Joint Administrators :would be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ rights l

Within 21 days of the recelpt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at Ieast 5% m value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Joint Administrators prowde further information about therr remuneration or expenses {other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itenmised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured credltors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basts fixed for the Joint
Administrators’ remunerahon 1S inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admlmstrators as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

t

The Joint Administrators 1are in the process of seeking preferential creditors' consent to extend
the Administration for a perlod of twelve months to allow preferential creditors to be repaid in
full and the Prescnbed Part te be distributed to unsecured creditors If consent 1s not obtained,
the Jont Admunistrators reserve the nght to apply for a Court Order extending the
Administration

For and on behaif of
Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited

K Burton
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



!
]

{
PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments account ("R&P”) for the period from 2 August 2016 to 17 January 2017
{“the Period”) incorporating a ¢umulative R&P for the pertod from 1 February 2016 to 17
January 2017

Jolnt Adminlstrators' Progress Report



Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 01/08/2016 From 01/02/2016
of Affairs To 17/01/2017 To 17/01/2017
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 55,042 99
NIL 55,042 99
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages, Pension, PAYE & NIC NiL 53,378 38
NIL (53,378 38)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Casual Labour NIL 600 00
Rates NIL 4,566 31
Heat & Light NIL 5,339 28
Carnage NIL 1,220 00
Hardware NIL 60 00
Lease/HP Payments NIL 4513 88
Sundry Expenses NIL 68 82
Vehicle Running CoFts NIL 766 68
Postage & Stationery NIL 29 05
Engineenng Consumables NIL 2,669 21
Welding Services NIL 507 50
Equipment Testing NIL 220 00
Engraving Services NIL 22500
Accountancy & Payroll Costs NIL 658 90
Treatment of Metals NIL 94 18
IT Services / Software NIL 3,494 66
Waste Services NIL 218 01
NIL (25,251 48)

TRADING SURPL.US/(DEFICIT) "NIL (23,586.87)




I
Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2016 From 01/02/2016
of Affairs To 17/01/12017 To 17/01/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(117,250 00) Peak Toolmakers Ltd - In Administration NIL 119,310 54
NIL {119,310 54)
HIRE PURCHASE
100 Plant & Machinery NIL 68,850 00
{110,000 00) Paragon Bank Business Finance Ple NIL {91,666 67)
100 Plant & Machinery | NIL NIL
(21,305 09) Aldermore Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL (22,816 67)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL 125,018 00
Uncertain Furniture & Equ1pm§nt NIL 3,300 00
Internal Works Transport NIL 7,840 00
216,831 00 Book debts NIL 222,010 59
70,370 20 Cash at Bank NIL 70,370 20
Gross Interest 0 36 164 08
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL NIL
Third Party Monies ' NIL 14,640 00
Business Rates Refund 795 59 796 59
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) NIL (23,586 87)
Third party refund | 3,676 73 3576 73
Cash in Hand NIL 405 55
4,373 68 424,624 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Marsh Limited NiL 4,092 51
ERA Services NIL 3,070 00
Post-Trading Utility Charges & Rates NIL 12,185 19
Specific Bond NIL 480 00
Pre Administrators Fee NIL 18,796 00
Administrators Fees NIL 151,204 00
Valuers Fees - Disbursements Only NIiL 17,566 56
Debt Collection Agent Fees NIL 12,226 48
Legal Fees NIL 3,500.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 880 00
Statutory Advertising NiL 139 50
Employee Expenses NIL 2400
Rent & Rates NiL 14 888 27
Bank Charges NIL 7500
Third Party Debtor Monies NIL 14,640 00
. NIL {253,767 51)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{11,355 17) DE and Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL




Joint Administ

1

|

Peak Toolmakers (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
rators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2016 From 01/02/2016
of Affairs To 1710112017 To 17/01/2017
£ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(130,072 38) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(7,782 02) Lloyds Bank Plc NIL NIL
(79,202 97) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(162,821 95) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(256,647 65) Employees / Dept of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{609,237.03) 4,373.68 28.530.97
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 28,485 01
PAYE & NI ’ 45 96
28,530.97

Kelly Burton

Joint Administrator



]
PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMmi

Appendix B

Time analysis for the Period frg

TED - IN ADMINISTRATION

m 2 August 2016 to 17 January 2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



8C el 0$ 090'0) 089t ovg oY e oL o9l RINOY (@301
00 0.2 00 818 ore oo or e 000 a0 Supniy
00042 00 202 L2 T4 000 09z 0o o 000 sanss| saioidwy Buolup  WINL
00022 00912 080 000 080 000 000 Butpgyy Jo3 Bupnoooy  JYHL
€ 6IC 0sToL 0zzT o0 [+ 050 ozo B1AETY 10 UOESITeaN
00 005 00 0DL 0Z0 000 [+ 114) 000 0z 0 59[8S 1855 puB ssauisng Auedasd g4Iy
00 042 00 162 oL o000 ol 000 000 Buursuy pus Buunoag tualmuep) g3
v 6EE 0% 508 060 000 or o 050 000 uonago] 1990 03y
|

00 022 o0 £99 1% ana 0z ] 000 suonelinseau)
00042 00 195 oz 000 oz 000 000 MBUSY PUB Ucreliisasy]  JHNI
oL P 00 bEL'H ot's orl oL b o ozo sI0paID
et 177 4 00 £t o8l “ogr - ] 0o o 0o IVADGEYBL ALHD
05 ZEE 00 66E o0zl 000 0e0 080 000 ssafoidy WaHD
b6 152 00 182 oLE oo org 000 09 SIANDBID W SUORBDNDWD  ODHD
00 0.2 030 BOM ovo 000 or 0 000 000 SUBLY) SIGIPUI)  TOHD
6 692 00'ZvL's 98T ooy [ 18 00 0z Bujuueld PUS MLWPY
b4 00 0LZ EIE'e 061 0o 05kt oo 000 ousdwo) pus Lonims JSOY
8¢ 9t 00 0bs 0z 0s0 090 00 001 acueuaiEA B YOOV
00 012 00 820 L 08E 000 08E oo 000 SMauay 858 YIOV
§E LET 00 €E9L | o8y O E 001 00 ozo Buyanse) vady

3] orey KEg uoddng JOJENSURUPY JOpUNG 8.d1'%
Apnop eBesoay {3) 3800 0wy RINOH [EIOL P BIURISISEY RIOIEABWPY » JaBeue)y auoyseug 4 HIOM I0 UONRIYISSALD

150d 8po? waloig

LL0Z/LOLL OL 9L02/80/20 wold
PP (IN) SIBHBLI00] Yead - YEONYId

fiewwing 1509 ' Swi 6diS Paliejaq - Anuz swi)l



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Cumulative time analysis for the Period from 1 February 2016 to 17 January 2017

—————

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



&€ YPE 00 9LL'§T ;- 24 ¥] oL VS 09 6pL 00 602 84 001 RINCH [EI0L
gt ot 00 B¥0'vE 8z 642 oo 06 L21 08 99 887¢ Burpeay
8r 91¢ 00SV6ZL 05 0E2 000 01 021 0z es oz b suonguad( o wawaleusiy VWML
P ESE 05 e’y 0T 000 00s 03§ %4 senss| safodu) BuobuQ WKL,
St 09y oS P9 gl 8098 000 2% 0Ls 859z Buipesy 0} Guneady VL
5T \OF 09 V5L'BS 08 871 aro 09 1P 0z 0L 0L 8¢ S1O8EY 0 UONETReY
18 SOV 05 PZY'Er Qs 10 0o 05 62 08 ¥§ 0Z T §3/8% 1985y pue sseuisng'edosd  gd3Y
TR 00 800", 0651 000 e obZ as QL Buunsyy pue Buuoeg dukjinuep;  5IZY
19 i5¢ 0061LL's 05 52 ar o 0o ool 00z LOAIe) 1990 203Y
90052 00 89p°¢ 05'81 0oL (H:] 090 ona suopedpsoal|
49 ¥OL 0O VSZ'E 06 St 09 oe 0Zo o0 0 MDY PUR Uoneisan]  JHNI
£EESE ogeie 090 000 0z o ovo [V 1] poday Ya0d HOMI
£y 9ce 05 809'S) [y 143 0§81 ov L o8P SI0)pAY
00 56¢ 0011 og 000 000 o8t 000 1510 ¥ 987 UBd pequosald  QVdd
€5 81E 05 b8 | 08 s 0EZ or g 34 090 LyApue @t ALED
16 562 00909 € 0z ZE 000 056 - ¥4 0L0 saakodwa wWaH0
9z PSE 006469 ol 64 o 082 065 1184 BIOUPEUY) LIvA SUOMEOUNIWOY)  ODMD
15 98¢ oo ive 1 oer oto os i arz [1114) Swigp) LorpaId 1HD
45 66E 00 616 0EL 000 000 0zT Dto uonrRpnsi § LOMENOEY)  Owdd
8 LZY 00 16Z'E} 0g it 0o [1§:18 000 oz el wepeR naeds osed
Y6 VTV 00 L6Z'EL oS 1E 000—~ - - [ 418 1] o0z EL YA SIS ASOY
6 415 00 6¥9°'69 0Z 16} ovTv ot va [ard] 0gZL Bupttieyy pue upupY
19 95¢ 05908 i 0 1E 000 or il [ooF:] 0wz Mmgnong alaEns  OsSav
£t GEE 00Z9L'Ll 00 £5 000 0o Le 0202 el sousjdwog pue AGNEIS  DSAY
61 JEE 0099.5 Ok £} [ 3 ozs 000 5L BOURLHIURY a3 OOV
00 568 00 62 0z 0 000 0o 0z o 000 waloRKPANa  1QGY
8012 05 0LL'S oe e oto 0z 000 [+14¢] SMBIADY BSBD  HOOV
ez TLie 00 59£ G4 06 {5 06 &€ 44 aLel [.:BY Busayse) voOv
00 0CE 00 00Z€E 000 0o 000k oo 000 wetiuwoddy  dydy
{3) oyey 4ms poddng 1DJRRS|UMUPY I10|UaG sy

hunoy obmoay {3)wog owyy S4ROH ML P BURIBESY SIOFRISRIWIPY § seleunpy 81015010 UDRIUNY MIOM O DORRIYISSELD

150d apeg paloid
LL0Z/10/L) Q1 910Z/20/10 wold
papwi] (N} sJayewW|oo L Yead - VEOMY3d

Asewwng 3509 @ swil 6dIS Pajtelaq - Ajuz awiiy



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK} LIM!ETED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

i
L
;

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees, expenses & disbursements

11

12

13

21

22

31

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach ta resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the Spec1ﬁc requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an Insolvency Practiioner, a manager,
and an administratar or assustant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment

1

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors

T Services ]

___Provider || ‘Basisof fee arrangement i Cost to date |

[ Epioyea claims |
| orocessing lnsPI Employee Solutions Limited Rate per employee claim £3,070
Boak debt collechon MrJohn Buxton 20% of realisations £12,226 48

]
Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors histed below  We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

_Name of Professional Advisor

Clangn Soliestors LLP (iegai advice) O “' Houy rate and disbursements
Marsh Limited (insurance) Fixed fee
Charterfields (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our percephion of therr expenience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Joint Administrators’ expenses & disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Admirustration was provided to creditors in the Adrmunustrators’ Proposals Report a copy of
which is set out below

" Estimated cost

) Expense £
Agents' costs ‘Uncertain
Solcrors' costs 25,000
ERA fees 3,070
Ingurance NiA
Statutory advertising 213
Specific penalty bond 480
Case related travel & subsistence 519

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm

Postage, stationery, photocopying, elc 1,160
Company search fees 120
Document upload charge 150
insclvency software fee 150
Total 30,862

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



PEAK TOOLMAKERS (UK) LIMI}TED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

1

.
t

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysss of the expenses pard to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
pad at the date of this report 1s provided below

—— 1 Al Incurred but Tota!
Pa'g—-r' l%gr;:or A '.' not paid to anticipated

P o date € cost £
Agents’ costs ] 29,793 04 Nil Nil 29,793 04
Solictors' costs § 3,500 Nl Ny 3,500
ERA fees 3 3,070 Nl Nl 3,070
Insurance 4,092 51 Nil Nil 4,092 5
Statutory advertising 139 50 Nil Nil 213
Specific penalty bond 480 Nit Nil 480
Pre appointment time costs 18,796 Nil Nil 18,796
Category 2 disbursements
Postage, stationery, photocopying, etc 880 Nit Ni 1,160
Total 60,761 05 Nil Nil 61,104 55

I
Category 1 dlsbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental sennces specifically dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage Detals of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {(where
appropnate) were provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report and approved by
creditors Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above

Charge-out rates

Wiison Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 August 2016 attached

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accardance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9”) covening fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recoverning non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the vanous grades of staffl who rmay be tnvolved in this case

i
Remuneration a

The office holder(s) will seek app‘roval from crediters to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, 1n
accordance with the rates detailedlbelow

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner !
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager NA | 395 \
Team Leader N/A | 390
Senior Adrmimistrator 240 | 330
Adrministrator 120-240 230-300
(1-5 years experience) }
Secretanal & Support | 100-130 130

All ime 1s recarded 1n 8 minute units

Category 1 Dishursements

In accardance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
mdependent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detailed below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appoiniment
Docurnent Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment (where appropnate)
Field office
Whleage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropnate)
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annually
per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually
Document management fee £150 per year Annually on 1% August

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors



